Local Law #2, 2024, adopted 2/26/2024 as follows:

WHEREAS, a resolution was passed by the Village Board of Orchard Park, New York on October 23, 2023, and by the Town Board of Orchard Park, New York on October 4, 2023, for the annexation of certain territories in the Town of Orchard Park to the Village of Orchard Park, including to wit:

- 172.04-2-12.1
- 172.20-1-11
- 172.20-1-13.2
- 161.16-1-15
- 161.16-1-13.311
- 161.16-1-13.11
- 161.16-1-13.121
- 172.08-4-23
- 173.10-1-13
- 173.02-1-1
- 162.18-2-25
- 173.09-4-1
- 173.09-4-3
- 173.00-1-43
- 173.05-6-1
- 173.05-6-2
- 173.05-6-3
- 173.05-6-4
- 173.05-6-5
- 173.05-6-6
- 173.05-6-7, and

WHEREAS a public hearing was held at 4295 South Buffalo Street, Orchard Park, New York on November 13, 2023, and

WHEREAS, the annexation of the above listed territories was approved unanimously by both the Village and Town Boards and the annexations were determined to be in the public interest.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the above listed territories are annexed into the Village of Orchard Park and the Village Clerk will file this Local Law with the Town Clerk of Orchard Park, the Village Clerk of Orchard Park, the Erie County Clerk and the New York Secretary of State.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.